
No. 23-9176

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2023

In re Infertility Center of New Lincoln, Inc.,
Debtors.

Liam JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

— *versus* —

Michael SMITH, M.D.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 3219
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT IMPROPERLY USED “HYPOTHETICAL JURISDICTION” BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS CATEGORICALLY INVALIDATED THIS APPROACH, AND EVEN IF IT WERE A VIABLE APPROACH, THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT SATISFY THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY TO USE IT	9
A. This Court Has Categorically Invalidated the Use of “Hypothetical Jurisdiction” Because It Allows a Court to Decide the Merits of a Claim Without Determining Its Authority to Do So	9
B. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Meet the Requirements for the “Hypothetical Jurisdiction” Test It Adopted.....	12
1. The bankruptcy court should have concluded it did not have “related to” jurisdiction over Liam’s claims.....	12
a. <i>“Related to” jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) is not a complicated question for the bankruptcy court</i>	<i>13</i>
b. <i>Liam’s singular suit against Dr. Smith is insufficiently impactful on the estate’s bankruptcy proceeding to establish “related to” jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....</i>	<i>13</i>

c. <i>If the bankruptcy court was unable to determine its jurisdiction, it should have declined to exercise it out of respect for Article III and federalism principles</i>	17
2. Liam’s claims were not obvious grounds for dismissal.....	18
C. Even if “Hypothetical Jurisdiction” Were Permissible, This Court Should Side with Those Circuits That Only Exercise It in Rare Circumstances Against the Party Seeking to Invoke Jurisdiction	19
II. EVEN IF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAD JURISDICTION, THE REQUIREMENTS WERE MET FOR MANDATORY ABSTENTION UNDER § 1334(c)(2).....	20
A. Liam’s Claims Could Be Timely Adjudicated in State Court Because It Is Better Suited to Hear Novel State Law Tort Claims and There Was No Evidence That Remanding Would Delay the Bankruptcy Proceeding.....	21
B. If This Court Applies “Hypothetical Jurisdiction,” It Will Render the Abstain Exception Useless.....	24
III. LIAM JOHNSON CAN RECOVER FOR EMOTIONAL HARM BECAUSE DR. SMITH BREACHED HIS DUTY OF CARE TO LIAM AND HOLDING DR. SMITH LIABLE IS CONSISTENT WITH PUBLIC POLICY	25
A. The Fifteenth Circuit Correctly Determined That Liam’s Claims Do Not Classify as Wrongful Life Actions	27
1. Liam’s claims are not wrongful life actions because Dr. Smith’s negligence did not deprive the Johnsons of the option to avoid Liam’s conception or to terminate Emily’s pregnancy.....	27
2. Liam’s claims should be analyzed as insemination fraud because Dr. Smith used his own genetic material to artificially inseminate Emily without her knowledge or consent	30
B. The Fifteenth Circuit Erroneously Held That Liam Cannot Recover Damages for Emotional Harm	33
1. Dr. Smith owed Liam an extended duty of care under <i>Walker</i> and <i>Albala</i>	33
a. <i>Physicians owe a duty of care to their patients’ unborn children when the children are beneficiaries of the consensual relationship between the patient and their physician</i>	34

*b. Physicians owe a duty of care to not-yet-conceived children
when the kind of harm is easily foreseeable35*

2. Finding Dr. Smith liable for medical negligence will not result in
unlimited liability37

3. Insemination fraud threatens society’s interests in protecting children
from harm and in holding physicians accountable for malpractice39

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	25
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	12
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	39
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	39
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	40
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	9
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	39
<i>Ruhgras AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	10
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	39
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	25

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	25
---	----

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

<i>Bos. Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> (<i>In re Bos. Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i>), 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Butcher v. Wendt</i> , 975 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Cross-Sound Ferry Servs., Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 934 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9, 12, 20
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g en banc</i> (June 3, 1996).....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Global, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Issued to Bailin</i> , 51 F.3d 203 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>In re Salem Mortg. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 626 (6th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>In re W.R. Grace Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Matter of FedPak Sys., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Pacheco v. United States</i> , 21 F.4th 1183 (9th Cir.), <i>certified question answered</i> , 515 P.3d 510 (2022)	22
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	13, 14, 17, 18

<i>Parmalat Cap. Fin. Ltd. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Virgilio v. Ryland Grp., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Waleski v. Montgomery, McCracken, Walker & Rhoads, LLP (In re Tronox Inc.)</i> , No. 20-3949-bk, 2022 WL 16753119 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2022).....	10, 12
<i>Wis. Knife Works v. Nat’l Metal Crafters</i> , 781 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1986)	11
